
Page 1 of 2 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-049 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FONTANA, 
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
FONTANA AND WATER OF LIFE COMMUNITY CHURCH FOR 
HOMELESSNESS SERVICES  

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2023, the City of Fontana (the “City”) entered into a 
Professional Services Agreement, SP-86-HD-23, (“Agreement”) with Water of Life 
Community Church (hereinafter "CityLink") to render essential Homelessness Services to 
the residents of the City of Fontana; and 

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2024, the City and CityLink entered into Amendment No. 
1 to the Agreement to extend the term of the agreement and adjust the contract amount; 
and 

WHEREAS, CityLink continues to provide critical Homelessness Services at 
various City-owned properties utilized for emergency, interim, and permanent housing, 
including the Bridge of Hope Emergency Shelter and Olive and Bennett (collectively, the 
"City Properties"); and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to ensure the continuity and enhancement of these 
vital services to address the ongoing needs of the homeless population within the City of 
Fontana; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement provides for an 
extension of the agreement for an additional year, expands the scope of services to 
provide for more homelessness services, and increases the total consideration to a sum 
not to exceed Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($600,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 2 as being in the best 
interest of the City and its residents. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Fontana, 
California, as follows: 

             Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are true, correct, and incorporated herein 
by this reference. 

           Section 2. City Council hereby approves Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement 
between the City and CityLink, which extends the term of the agreement for an additional 
year, expands the scope of services to provide for more homelessness services, and 
increases the total consideration to an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Thousand 
Dollars $600,000.00. 



 

 

 

Resolution No. 2025-049 
 

Page 2 of 2 

 

Section 3. The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to 
execute Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement on behalf of the City, and to take all actions 
necessary to implement this Resolution. 
 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of July, 2025. 
 

READ AND APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
 
 

_____________________________ 
City Attorney 

 
I, Germaine Key, City Clerk of the City of Fontana, and Ex-Officio Clerk of the City 

Council of the City of Fontana, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is the actual 
resolution that was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Fontana 
at a regular meeting on the 22nd  day of July, 2025, by the following vote to wit: 

 
AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN:  

 
 
 

______________________________ 
City Clerk of the City of Fontana 

 
 

______________________________ 
Mayor of the City of Fontana 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 

______________________________ 
City Clerk of the City of Fontana 
 

 


